

Dishwasher Cycle and Options Guide

IMPORTANT: To reduce the risk of fire, electric shock, or injury to persons, read the IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS, located in your appliance's Owner's Manual, before operating this appliance.



Control panel appearance may vary depending on your model.

Cycle Guide

This information covers several different models. Your dishwasher may not have all of the cycles and options described.

Cycles:	Descriptions:	Soil Level:	Estimated Wash Time (Hr:Min):	Water Usage Gallons (Liters):
Sensor	A cycle that calibrates the dishwasher to use the optimal wash cycle to clean dishes, detecting changes in water temperature. A turbidity sensor monitors water clarity and a microprocessor adjusts the water temperature to match the dish soil level.	All Soil Levels	1:55	4.2 (15.8)
Cookware	Cookware/Bakeware cycle uses the added amount of water and heating temperature for hard-to-clean, heavily soiled pots, pans, casseroles, and regular tableware.	Heavy/Baked On	2:25	7.3 (27.5)
Normal	This cycle is recommended for daily, regular, or typical use to completely wash and dry a full load of normally soiled dishes. This dishwasher's government energy certifications were based on the Normal cycle with only the Door Open Dry option selected.**	Light to Normal	2:15	2.4 (9.1)
Crystal	A selectable wash cycle that lowers wash temperature and intensity to protect your dishes.	Light	2:00	4.2 (15.8)
Rapid	A wash cycle for dishes with light soil, especially useful when entertaining.	Light to None	1:05	4.8 (18)
Refresh	Pre-rinse dishes without detergent when you are not planning to immediately run a full wash load. Or, refresh clean dishes before guests arrive. NOTE: Do not use detergent.	All Soil Levels	0:27	2.7 (10.3)

**No other washing and drying temperature options were selected, and the dishwasher was not subjected to truncated testing. Rinse aid was not used, and there was no detergent used in the prewash.

NOTE: More water can be used if higher soil levels are detected in all cycles.

Option Guide

Options:	Descriptions:	Can Be Selected With:	What It Does:	Added Time to Cycle (Hr:Min):	Water Usage Gallons (Liters):
Top 2 Rack Wash	Prioritized wash time to provide superior cleaning in the upper racks.	Sensor Cookware Normal Crystal	Not applicable	0:49	0
Extended Dry	Dries dishes with extra heat during rinse. For best performance, use Extended Dry with rinse aid and door opening system.	Available with any cycle	Raises temperature for the final rinse to improve dry performance.	0:23–0:25	0

Options:	Descriptions:	Can Be Selected With:	What It Does:	Added Time to Cycle (Hr:Min):	Water Usage Gallons (Liters):
Delay	The start of a cycle can be delayed for a period of time between a 1 hour and 24 hours. Select the desired program and options. Press the Delay button (repeatedly) to delay the start of the program. Press the START/RESUME button and close the door within 4 seconds. The timer will begin counting down. Once the time has passed, the delay indicator light switches off and the program begins automatically. NOTE: To deactivate the Delay function, press the Delay button one more time when the 24 hour setting has been reached. The delay cannot be unselected once a cycle has begun. You must use CANCEL to cancel a delay function.	Available with any cycle	Delays the start of a cycle to the specified duration.	24:00	0
Hi-Temp Wash	Hi-Temp option provides an increased water temperature during washing for hard-to-remove soils.	Available with Normal, Cookware and Sensor cycles	Not applicable	0:49	0
Door Open Dry	A convection drying system which automatically opens the door during/after the drying phase to improve drying performance. If desired, you can turn off the door open dry by pressing the button. The LED light will turn off.	All	Not applicable	0:25	0
Bottom Rack Wash	Prioritized wash time to provide superior cleaning on the bottom rack.	Sensor Cookware Normal Crystal	Not applicable	0	0
Sanitize Rinse	Sanitizes dishes and glassware in accordance with NSF International NSF/ANSI Standard 184 for Residential Dishwashers.	When selected, the final rinse water is heated to 155°F (68.3°C), eliminating 99.999% of food soil bacteria. NOTE: The Sanitized indicator will light when the Sanitized Rinse has been selected. The indicator will glow when a cycle is finished. If the Sanitized Rinse option fails or is interrupted, the indicator will blink.			

Control Guide

Control:	Purpose:	Comments:
START/ RESUME	To start or resume a wash cycle.	If the door is opened during a cycle or the power is interrupted, the Start indicator flashes. The cycle will not resume until the door is closed and START is selected. NOTE: If the START button is located on top of door, push door firmly closed within 4 seconds of selecting START. If the door is not closed within 4 seconds, the START button LED will flash, an audible tone will be heard (on some models), and the cycle will not start.
CANCEL DRAIN	To reset any cycle or options during selection. To cancel a wash cycle after it has started.	Open the door and press CANCEL/DRAIN. The dishwasher starts a drain sequence. Let dishwasher drain completely.
Clean	To follow progress of your dishwasher cycle. NOTE: Indicators shown are not available on all models.	The Clean indicator glows when a cycle is finished.
Descale	If limescale accumulation on the heater is detected, the descale icon  will show. Salt may need to be added to the water softener reservoir and the water hardness level set. Use a dishwasher cleaning agent with Tough cycle to clean the dishwasher.	Once completed, the icon will turn off. Finish® Dishwasher Cleaner Liquid is recommended for descaling the heater. NOTE: In rare cases, you may need to descale the heater a second time. Simply repeat the Tough cycle with Finish® Dishwasher Cleaner Liquid.
Time on the Floor	The remaining time left in the cycle will be displayed on the floor.	The estimated cycle time will be displayed underneath the unit on the floor once you start a cycle and close the door. As the cycle progresses, the remaining cycle time will be shown.
Salt Indicator	If the consumer desires to use the water softener feature in the dishwasher, the salt indicator light will glow when it is time to add more salt.	Refer to the quick start guide and owners manual for more details about how to use the water softener feature. If used, the salt indicator will glow when you need to add new salt.
Sanitized	Shows that the items have been sanitized.	The Sanitized indicator glows when the items have completed the Sanitize cycle. The sanitized indicator blinks if sanitization failed.

Guide des programmes et options du lave-vaisselle

IMPORTANT : Pour réduire le risque d'incendie, de décharge électrique ou de blessures, lire les INSTRUCTIONS IMPORTANTES DE SÉCURITÉ du Guide d'utilisation de votre appareil avant de faire fonctionner cet appareil.



L'apparence du tableau de commande peut être différente selon le modèle.

Guide des programmes

Ces informations concernent plusieurs modèles. Ce lave-vaisselle peut ne pas comporter toutes les options et tous les programmes indiqués.

Programme :	Description :	Niveau de saleté :	Durée de lavage estimée (h:min) :	Consommation d'eau en gallons (litres) :
Sensor (Détection)	Un programme qui calibre le lave-vaisselle pour l'utilisation du programme permettant de laver de façon optimale la vaisselle et qui détecte le changement de température de l'eau. Un capteur de turbidité contrôle la clarté de l'eau et un microprocesseur règle la température de l'eau selon le niveau de saleté de la vaisselle.	Tous les niveaux de saleté	1 h 55	4,2 (15,8)
Cookware (Ustensiles de cuisson)	Le programme Cookware/Bakeware (Ustensiles/Plats de cuisson) utilise une quantité supérieure d'eau et une chaleur plus élevée pour laver les plats, casseroles, poêles, ainsi que la vaisselle très sale et difficile à nettoyer.	Saleté importante/ adhérent aux surfaces après cuisson	2 h 25	7,3 (27,5)
Normal (Normal)	Ce programme est recommandé lors d'une utilisation quotidienne ou régulière pour laver et sécher une pleine charge de vaisselle normalement sale. La certification énergétique gouvernementale de ce lave-vaisselle est basée sur le programme Normal (Normal) avec seulement l'option Door Open Dry (Séchage avec porte ouverte). ^{**}	Légère à normal	2 h 15	2,4 (9,1)
Crystal (Cristal)	Un programme de lavage à sélectionner qui réduit la température et l'intensité de l'eau pour protéger votre vaisselle.	Légère	2 h	4,2 (15,8)
Rapid (Rapide)	Un programme de lavage pour la vaisselle légèrement sale, très pratique lorsque vous recevez des invités.	Légère à aucune	1 h 5	4,8 (18)
Refresh (Rafraîchir)	Prérince la vaisselle sans détergent lorsqu'on ne planifie pas laver immédiatement une pleine charge. Ou, rafraîchit la vaisselle propre avant l'arrivée des invités. NOTE: Ne pas utiliser de détergent.	Tous les niveaux de saleté	0 h 27	2,7 (10,3)

^{**}Aucune autre option de température de lavage et de séchage n'a été sélectionnée, et les évaluations n'ont pas été tronquées. Aucun agent de rinçage ni détergent n'a été utilisé pendant le pré-lavage.

REMARQUE : Une plus grande quantité d'eau peut être utilisée si des niveaux de saleté plus élevés sont détectés dans tous les programmes.

Guide des options

Options :	Description :	Peut être sélectionné avec :	Description :	Temps ajouté au programme (h:min) :	Consommation d'eau en gallons (litres) :
Top 2 Rack Wash (Lavage des 2 paniers supérieurs)	Priorise le temps de lavage afin d'assurer un nettoyage supérieur dans les paniers supérieurs.	Sensor (Détection) Cookware (Ustensiles de cuisson) Normal (Normal) Crystal (Cristal)	Non applicable	0 h 49	0
Extended Dry (Séchage avec chaleur prolongé)	Sèche la vaisselle avec de la chaleur supplémentaire pendant le rinçage. Pour obtenir les meilleurs résultats, utiliser le séchage prolongé avec le produit de rinçage et le système d'ouverture de la porte.	Accessible pour tous les programmes	Augmente la température pour le rinçage final afin d'améliorer les performances de séchage.	0 h 23 à 0 h 25	0
Delay (Mise en marche différée)	Le début d'un programme peut être retardé pour une durée de 1 heure à 24 heures. Sélectionner le programme et les options désirés. Appuyer sur le bouton Delay (Mise en marche différée) (de manière répétée) pour retarder le début du programme. Appuyer sur le bouton START/RESUME (MISE EN MARCHE/REPRISE) et fermer la porte dans les 4 secondes qui suivent. Le compte à rebours commence. Une fois le délai écoulé, le témoin lumineux du délai s'éteint et le programme commence automatiquement. REMARQUE : Pour désactiver la fonction de mise en marche différée, appuyer une nouvelle fois sur la touche de mise en marche différée lorsque le réglage de 24 heures est atteint. La mise en marche différée ne peut pas être désélectionnée une fois que le programme a commencé. Il faut utiliser le bouton CANCEL (ANNULATION) pour annuler une fonction de mise en marche différée.	Accessible pour tous les programmes	Diffère le démarrage d'un programme jusqu'à la durée spécifiée.	24 h	0
Hi-Temp Wash (Lavage à température élevée)	L'option Hi-Temp (Haute température) augmente la température de l'eau pendant le lavage pour éliminer les résidus tenaces.	Disponible avec les programmes Normal (Normal), Cookware (Ustensiles de cuisson) et Sensor (Détection).	Non applicable	0 h 49	0
Door Open Dry (Séchage avec porte ouverte)	Un système de séchage par convection qui ouvre automatiquement la porte pendant/après la phase de séchage pour améliorer les performances de séchage. Si désiré, il est possible de désactiver le séchage avec ouverture de porte en appuyant sur le bouton. La DEL s'éteindra.	Tous	Non applicable	0 h 25	0

Options :	Description :	Peut être sélectionné avec :	Description :	Temps ajouté au programme (h:min) :	Consommation d'eau en gallons (litres) :
Bottom Rack Wash (Lavage du panier inférieur)	Priorise le temps de lavage afin d'assurer un nettoyage supérieur du panier du bas.	Sensor (Détection) Cookware (Ustensiles de cuisson) Normal (Normal) Crystal (Cristal)	Non applicable	0	0
Sanitize Rinse (Rinçage avec assainissement)	Assainit la vaisselle et la verrerie conformément à la norme internationale NSF/ANSI 184 pour lave-vaisselle à usage domestique.	Lorsque sélectionnée, l'eau du rinçage final est chauffée à 155 °F (68,3 °C) pour éliminer 99,999 % des bactéries des résidus alimentaires. REMARQUE : Le témoin d'assainissement s'allume lorsque le Sanitize Rinse (Rinçage avec assainissement) a été sélectionné. Le témoin s'allume lorsqu'un programme est terminé. Si l'option de rinçage avec assainissement échoue ou est interrompue, l'indicateur clignote.			

Guide des commandes

Comman- de :	Fonction :	Commentaires :
START/ RESUME (MISE EN MARCHE/ REPRISE)	Pour démarrer ou poursuivre un programme de lavage.	Si l'on ouvre la porte durant un programme ou si une panne de courant se produit, le témoin lumineux Start (Mise en marche) clignote. Le programme ne reprend pas tant que la porte n'est pas fermée et que l'on n'a pas sélectionné le bouton START (MISE EN MARCHE). REMARQUE : Si le bouton START (MISE EN MARCHE) se trouve au sommet de la porte, bien fermer la porte dans les 4 secondes qui suivent la sélection du bouton START (MISE EN MARCHE). Si l'on ne ferme pas la porte dans les 4 secondes qui suivent, la DEL START (MISE EN MARCHE) clignote, un signal sonore retentit (sur certains modèles) et le programme ne démarre pas.
CANCEL (ANNULA- TION) DRAIN (VIDANGE)	Pour revenir à tout programme/option initial au cours de la sélection. Pour annuler un programme de lavage après son démarrage.	Ouvrir la porte et appuyer sur le bouton CANCEL (ANNULATION)/DRAIN (VIDANGE). Le lave-vaisselle commence une séquence de vidange. Laisser le lave-vaisselle évacuer l'eau complètement.
Clean (Propre)	Pour suivre l'évolution du programme du lave-vaisselle. REMARQUE : Les témoins illustrés ne sont pas offerts sur tous les modèles.	Le témoin indicateur Clean (Propre) s'allume lorsqu'un programme est terminé.
Descale (Détartrage)	Si une accumulation de calcaire sur l'élément chauffant est détectée, l'icône de tartre  s'affiche. Il peut être nécessaire d'ajouter du sel dans le réservoir de l'adoucisseur d'eau et de régler le niveau de dureté de l'eau. Utiliser un produit de nettoyage pour lave-vaisselle avec le programme Tough (Lavage intense) pour nettoyer le lave-vaisselle.	Une fois terminé, l'icône s'éteint. Le liquide nettoyant Finish® pour lave-vaisselle est recommandé pour détartrer l'appareil. REMARQUE : Dans de rares cas, il peut être nécessaire de détartrer l'élément chauffant une deuxième fois. Il suffit de répéter le programme Tough (Lavage intense) avec le liquide nettoyant pour lave-vaisselle Finish®.
Durée affichée au plancher	Le temps restant du programme s'affiche au plancher.	La durée estimée du programme est affichée sous l'appareil au sol après avoir démarré un programme et fermé la porte. La durée restante affichée change à mesure que le programme progresse.
Témoin de sel	Si le client souhaite utiliser la fonction d'adoucissement de l'eau dans le lave-vaisselle, le témoin de sel s'allume lorsqu'il est temps d'ajouter plus du sel.	Consulter le guide de démarrage rapide et le manuel d'utilisation pour plus de détails sur l'utilisation de l'adoucisseur d'eau. S'il est utilisé, le témoin de sel s'allume lorsqu'il faut ajouter du sel.
Sanitized (Assainie)	Indique que les articles ont été assainis.	Le témoin d'assainissement s'allume lorsque les articles ont terminé le programme d'assainissement. Le témoin d'assainissement clignote si l'assainissement a échoué.

Guía de ciclos y opciones del lavavajillas

IMPORTANTE: A fin de reducir el riesgo de incendio, choque eléctrico o lesiones personales, lea las INSTRUCCIONES IMPORTANTES DE SEGURIDAD que se encuentran en el Manual del propietario, antes de usar el electrodoméstico.



La apariencia del panel de control puede variar según el modelo.

Guía de ciclos

Esta información cubre varios modelos diferentes. Puede ser que su lavavajillas no cuente con todos los ciclos y opciones descritos.

Ciclos:	Descripciones:	Grado de suciedad:	Tiempo de lavado estimado (H:Min):	Consumo de agua en galones (Litros):
Sensor	Un ciclo seleccionable que calibra el lavavajillas y detecta cambios en la temperatura del agua a fin de que se utilice el ciclo de lavado óptimo para lavar platos. Un sensor de turbidez controla la claridad del agua y un microprocesador ajusta la temperatura del agua para que coincida con el nivel de suciedad de los platos.	Todos los niveles de suciedad	1:55	4,2 (15,8)
Utensilios de cocina	El ciclo Cookware/Bakeware (Utensilios de cocina/Utensilios para horno) usa la cantidad de agua y calor agregada para ollas, sartenes, cacerolas y vajilla común muy sucias y difíciles de lavar.	Heavy/Baked On (Profunda/Endurecida)	2:25	7,3 (27,5)
Normal (Normal)	Este ciclo se recomienda para uso diario, regular o típico para lavar y secar totalmente una carga completa de vajilla con suciedad normal. Los certificados de consumo de energía gubernamentales de este lavavajillas se basaron en el ciclo Normal (Normal) con la opción Heat Dry (Secado con calor) seleccionada únicamente.**	Light to Normal (Ligera a normal)	2:15	2,4 (9,1)
Crystal (Cristal)	Un ciclo de lavado seleccionable que disminuye la temperatura de lavado y la intensidad para proteger los platos.	Light (Luz)	2:00	4,2 (15,8)
Rapid (Rápido)	Un ciclo de lavado para platos con suciedad leve, especialmente útil cuando se hacen reuniones.	Light to None (Ligero a nada)	1:05	4,8 (18)
Refresh (Revitalizado)	Realiza un enjuague previo de los platos sin detergente cuando usted no planea realizar un lavado completo inmediatamente. O bien, enjuaga platos limpios antes de que lleguen los invitados. NOTA: No use detergente.	Todos los niveles de suciedad	0:27	2,7 (10,3)

**No se seleccionaron otras opciones de temperatura de lavado y secado, y el lavavajillas no se sometió a pruebas truncadas. No se usó agente de enjuague, ni se usó detergente en el prelavado.

NOTA: Se puede utilizar más agua si se detectan niveles de suciedad más altos en todos los ciclos.

Guía de opciones

Opciones:	Descripciones:	Se puede seleccionar con:	Lo que hace:	Tiempo agregado al ciclo (H:Min):	Consumo de agua en galones (Litros):
Top 2 Rack Wash (Lavado de 2 canastas superiores)	Prioridad del tiempo de lavado para proporcionar una limpieza superior en las canastas superiores.	Sensor Utensilios de cocina Normal (Normal) Crystal (Cristal)	No aplica	0:49	0
Extended Dry (Secado extendido)	Seca la vajilla con calor adicional durante el enjuague. Para obtener el mejor rendimiento, utilice Extended Dry (Secado extendido) con agente de enjuague y sistema de apertura de puerta.	Disponible con cualquier ciclo	Aumenta la temperatura del enjuague final para mejorar el rendimiento del secado.	0:23-0:25	0
Delay (Retraso)	El inicio de un ciclo puede retrasarse durante un periodo de tiempo comprendido entre 1 hora y 24 horas. Seleccione el programa y las opciones deseadas. Presione el botón Delay (Retraso) (repetidamente) para retrasar el inicio del programa. Presione el botón START/RESUME (INICIO/REANUDAR) y cierre la puerta antes de 4 segundos. El temporizador iniciará la cuenta regresiva. Una vez transcurrido el tiempo, el indicador luminoso de retraso se apaga y el programa se inicia automáticamente. NOTA: Para desactivar la función Delay (Retraso), presione el botón Delay (Retraso) una vez más cuando se haya alcanzado el ajuste de 24 horas. El retraso no puede deseleccionarse una vez iniciado un ciclo. Debe utilizar CANCEL (CANCELAR) para cancelar una función de retardo.	Disponible con cualquier ciclo	Retrasa el inicio del ciclo a un tiempo especificado.	24:00	0
Hi-Temp Wash (Lavado a temperatura alta)	Esta opción brinda agua con mayor temperatura durante el lavado para la suciedad difícil de sacar.	Disponible con los ciclos Normal (Normal), Cookware (Utensilios de cocina) y Sensor (Sensor)	No aplica	0:49	0
Door Open Dry (Secado con puerta abierta)	Un sistema de secado por convección que abre automáticamente la puerta durante o después de la fase de secado para mejorar el rendimiento del secado. Si lo desea, puede apagar el secado con puerta abierta presionando el botón. La luz LED se apagará.	Todos	No aplica	0:25	0

Opciones:	Descripciones:	Se puede seleccionar con:	Lo que hace:	Tiempo agregado al ciclo (H:Min):	Consumo de agua en galones (Litros):
Bottom Rack Wash (Lavado de canasta inferior)	Prioridad del tiempo de lavado para proporcionar una limpieza superior en la canasta inferior.	Sensor Utensilios de cocina Normal (Normal) Crystal (Cristal)	No aplica	0	0
Sanitize Rinse (Enjuague sanitario)	Higieniza los platos y la cristalería según el estándar 184 de NSF International NSF/ANSI para lavavajillas domésticos.	Al seleccionarlo, el agua del enjuague final se calienta a 155 °F (68,3 °C), lo que permite eliminar el 99,999 % de las bacterias presentes en los restos de alimentos. NOTA: El indicador de higienización se enciende cuando se ha seleccionado Sanitized Rinse (Enjuague sanitario). El indicador se iluminará cuando finalice un ciclo. Si la opción Sanitized Rinse (Enjuague sanitario) falla o se interrumpe, el indicador parpadeará.			

Guía de los controles

Controles:	Objetivo:	Comentarios:
START/ RESUME (INICIO/ REANU- DAR)	Presione para iniciar o reanudar un ciclo de lavado.	Si abre la puerta durante un ciclo, o si se interrumpe el suministro de energía, destellará el indicador de Start (Inicio). El ciclo no se reanudará hasta que se cierre la puerta y se seleccione START (INICIO). NOTA: Si el botón START (INICIO) está ubicado sobre la puerta, empuje la puerta firmemente para cerrarla en menos de 4 segundos después de haber seleccionado START (INICIO). Si la puerta no se ha cerrado en menos de 4 segundos, destellará el LED del botón START (INICIO), se escuchará un tono audible (en algunos modelos) y el ciclo no comenzará.
CANCEL DRAIN (CANCE LAR/ DESAGÜE)	Para volver a fijar cualquier ciclo u opciones durante la selección. Para cancelar un ciclo de lavado después de que ha comenzado.	Abra la puerta y presione CANCEL/DRAIN (CANCELAR/DESAGÜE). El lavavajillas inicia una secuencia de desagüe. Deje que el lavavajillas complete el desagüe.
Clean (Limpieza)	Para seguir el progreso del ciclo del lavavajillas. NOTA: Los indicadores que se muestran no están disponibles en todos los modelos.	El indicador de Clean (Limpio) se ilumina cuando se ha terminado un ciclo.
Descale (Descalcifi- car)	Si se detecta acumulación de cal, se mostrará el icono de descalcificación  . Puede ser necesario añadir sales al depósito y ajustar el nivel de dureza del agua. Utilice un agente limpiador para lavavajillas con ciclo Tough (Intenso) para limpiar el lavavajillas.	Una vez completado, el icono se apagará. Se recomienda el líquido limpiador de lavavajillas Finish® para descalcificar el calentador. NOTA: En casos excepcionales, es posible que necesite descalcificar el calentador por segunda vez. Simplemente repita el ciclo Tough (Intenso) con el líquido limpiador para lavavajillas Finish®.
Tiempo en el piso	El tiempo restante del ciclo se mostrará en el piso.	La duración del ciclo se mostrará debajo de la unidad en el piso una vez que seleccione un ciclo y cierre la puerta. A medida que el ciclo avanza, se mostrará el tiempo restante del ciclo.
Indicador de sales	Si el consumidor desea utilizar la función de ablandador de agua en el lavavajillas, la luz indicadora de sales se encenderá cuando sea el momento de añadir más sales.	Consulte la Guía rápida de inicio para obtener más información sobre el uso del ablandador de agua. Si se utiliza, el indicador de sales se iluminará cuando necesite añadir más sales.
Sanitized (Higienizado)	Muestra que los elementos han sido higienizados.	El indicador Sanitized (Higienizado) se ilumina cuando los elementos han completado el ciclo Sanitize (Higienizar). El indicador de higienización parpadea si la higienización ha fallado.